

CNR No.:DLNT01-001190-2024
CR Revision No. 20/2024
Dr. Sanjay Ahuja Vs Govt of NCT of Delhi

30.01.2024

(Fresh criminal revision petition under section 399/397 Cr.P.C., has been received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered as per rules)

Present: Sh. Abhimanyu Lal, Ms. Jyoti Barar, Sh. Aniket Tiwari and Sh. Amit Ahuja, Ld. Counsels for Revisionist.
Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for State/respondent.

The present revision petition U/s 399/397 Cr.PC is filed against the impugned order dated 06.01.2024 passed by the Court of Ld. ACMM, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi in Ct. Case No.317/2023 titled as '*Sanjay Kumar Minglani Vs. Dr. Sanjay Ahuja*' whereby the Ld. Trial Court has allowed the application under section 156 (3) Cr. P.C., filed on behalf of respondent.

Submissions Heard.

Issue notice of present revision petition to the Respondents, on filing of PF / RC, within 07 days, returnable for NDOH.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for revisionist has pointed out that an application for stay of proceedings before Ld. Trial Court is also filed along with the present revision petition. Request has been made for staying the impugned order dated 06.01.2024 passed by Ld. Trial Court.

Submissions Heard.

....Contd2/-

-2- CR Revision No. 20/2024

Dr. Sanjay Ahuja Vs Govt of NCT of Delhi

Keeping in view of the submissions made by Ld. Counsel for revisionist, impugned order dated 06.01.2024 is stayed till NDOH.

List the matter for appearance of parties as well as for arguments on the present revision petition on **22.02.2024**.

TCR be summoned for NDOH.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

30.01.2024 ^(R)